

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

WYOMING, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD R. WHARTON
HEATHER WHITEMAN
RUNS HIM
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

SABA BAZZAZIEH
ROSETTE, LLP
1100 H St. N.W.
Suite 820
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-0579

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
KENNETH L. SALAZAR
DANIELLE SPINELLI
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
ARPIT K. GARG
JACK STARCHER*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Diminishment Doctrine	4
B. Factual And Administrative Back- ground	6
C. Tenth Circuit Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	10
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Textual Holding Departs From <i>Grey Bear</i>	10
B. The Circuit Conflict Is Dispositive Here Because <i>Grey Bear</i> And The De- cision Below Each Rested On The Statutory Text	15
C. Further Percolation Is Unwarranted	15
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Ash Sheep's</i> Holding Is Contrary To The Decision Below	17
B. The Panel's Reasons For Not Follow- ing <i>Ash Sheep</i> Are Infirm	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	20
A. The Text Of The 1905 Act Precludes A Diminishment Finding.....	21
B. The Contemporaneous Evidence Fore- closes A Finding Of Diminishment	27
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING HAS BROAD DELETERIOUS IMPLICATIONS.....	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Revised opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Cir- cuit, dated November 7, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B: Initial opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Cir- cuit, dated February 22, 2017.....	51a
APPENDIX C: Comparison of revised and ini- tial opinions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, dated No- vember 7, 2017, and February 22, 2017, re- spectively.....	101a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit denying petitions for rehearing en banc, dated November 7, 2017.....	151a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Decision of the Environmental Protection Agency, dated December 19, 2013, approving application submitted by the Eastern Shoshone Tribe and Northern Arapaho Tribe.....	153a
APPENDIX F: Act of March 3, 1905, 33 Stat. 1016.....	159a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920)	2, 16, 17
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988)	33
<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	28
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	13, 20, 21, 23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	33
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	18
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	16, 19, 22, 25, 28
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	16, 19, 23, 24
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	6
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	5, 16, 25, 26, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	27
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938)	6
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §1151	20
25 U.S.C. §1911	33
28 U.S.C. §1254	3
42 U.S.C. §7601	8
10 Stat. 1069 (1854).....	33
12 Stat. 1171 (1861).....	33
15 Stat. 673 (1868).....	6
18 Stat. 291 (1874).....	6, 23
25 Stat. 676 (1889).....	32
26 Stat. 222 (1890).....	32
29 Stat. 321 (1896).....	33
30 Stat. 93 (1897).....	6, 7, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
33 Stat.	
46 (1904)	33
319 (1904)	11
352 (1904)	17
1016 (1905)	4
34 Stat.	
80 (1906)	22, 24
124 (1906)	33
35 Stat. 460 (1908)	22
36 Stat. 440 (1910)	33
53 Stat. 1128 (1939)	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

38 Cong. Rec. 5245 (1904)	32
39 Cong. Rec. 1940 (1905)	29, 30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 58-3700 (1905)	30
S. Rep. No. 58-4263 (1905)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Biographical Directory of the U.S. Congress 1774-present, http://bioguide.congress.gov/ biosearch/biosearch.asp (visited Feb. 16 2018)	28
